# CH \$790.00 16383;

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM399355

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreements	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Company, as Retired Agent		08/15/2016	Corporation: NEW YORK

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wells Fargo, N.A., as Successor Agent	
Street Address: 100 Park Avenue, 14th Floor		
City: New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1638329	SOTHEBY'S	
Registration Number:	2218934	YORK TRANSPORT	
Registration Number:	2228963	SOTHEBY'S	
Registration Number:	2289991	SOTHEBY'S	
Registration Number:	2386848	SOTHEBY'S	
Registration Number:	2392557	SOTHEBY'S	
Registration Number:	2228967	SOTHEBY'S	
Registration Number:	2288714	SOTHEBY'S	
Registration Number:	2386850	SOTHEBY'S	
Registration Number:	2420413	SOTHEBY'S	
Registration Number:	2228974	SOTHEBY'S	
Registration Number:	2228975	SOTHEBY'S	
Registration Number:	2386852	SOTHEBY'S	
Registration Number:	2313265	SOTHEBY'S	
Registration Number:	2228976	SOTHEBY'S	
Registration Number:	2386853	SOTHEBY'S	
Registration Number:	2308657	SOTHEBY'S	
Registration Number:	2313336	SOTHEBY'S	
Registration Number:	2428011	SOTHEBYS	
		TRADEMARK	

900378899 REEL: 005880 FRAME: 0719

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2577652	SOTHEBY'S
Registration Number:	3553604	MYSOTHEBYS
Registration Number:	3845865	SOTHEBY'S PREFERRED
Registration Number:	3865345	ICOLLECT EXCLUSIVELY FOR SOTHEBY'S
Registration Number:	3148164	SOTHEBY'S
Registration Number:	3331601	SD
Registration Number:	4113189	BIDNOW
Registration Number:	4051690	CONVERSATIONS AT SOTHEBY'S
Serial Number:	85199868	YOUR ART WORLD. SOTHEBYS.COM
Registration Number:	4160560	CONVERSATIONS WITH SOTHEBY'S
Registration Number:	4669794	S 2
Serial Number:	86539813	SOTHEBY'S ART & HOME

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483
Email: dclark@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.
Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	03820-30140
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED:	09/21/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Sotheby\_s\_ Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (SPTC, Inc. - Trademark) (EXECUTED#page1.tif

source=Sotheby\_s\_ Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (SPTC, Inc. - Trademark) (EXECUTED#page2.tif

source=Sotheby\_s\_ Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (SPTC, Inc. - Trademark) (EXECUTED#page3.tif

source=Sotheby\_s\_ Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (SPTC, Inc. - Trademark) (EXECUTED#page4.tif

source=Sotheby\_s\_ Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (SPTC, Inc. - Trademark) (EXECUTED#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005880 FRAME: 0720

# ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS (this "Assignment"), dated as of August 15, 2016, is by GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY (individually, "GE"), successor by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation, a New York corporation, acting in its capacity as the retired administrative agent and the retired collateral agent (in each such capacity, the "Retired Agent") and WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., (individually, "Wells Fargo"), acting in its capacity as the successor administrative agent and the successor collateral agent (in each such capacity, the "Successor Agent").

#### RECITALS:

WHEREAS, SPTC, Inc., as "Grantor", and Retired Agent are parties to those certain intellectual property security agreements identified in <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> attached hereto (as the same have been and may hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements") covering certain intellectual property, including those set forth on <a href="Exhibit B">Exhibit B</a> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Resignation and Agency Substitution Agreement by and among, inter alia, GE, as the Retired Agent, and Wells Fargo, as Successor Agent, Retired Agent has assigned to Successor Agent all of its rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under, among other documents, the Agreements, in each instance, in its capacity as collateral agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Retired Agent hereby assigns and transfers to Successor Agent and its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Agreements.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows -

ACTIVE 215915268v.4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005880 FRAME: 0721

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Retired Agent and Successor Agent have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

#### RETIRED AGENT:

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, successor by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation

Name: Jennifer Homer

Its: Duly Authorized Signatory

SUCCESSOR AGENT:

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

By: HOREW ROCKED

Title: VF

#### EXHIBIT A

Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Trademark Security Agreement), dated as of February 13, 2014, by SPTC, Inc. in favor of General Electric Company (successor by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation), and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 14, 2014 at Reel 5217, Frame 0381.

Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Trademark Security Agreement), dated as of June 15, 2015, by SPTC, Inc. in favor of General Electric Company (successor by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation), and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 15, 2015 at Reel 5552, Frame 0926.

Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreements – SPTC, Inc.

#### EXHIBIT B

# <u>United States Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications</u>

## Security Interest recorded at Reel/Frame 5217/0381

2	<b>Serial #:</b> <u>73829978</u> Mark: SOTHEBY'S	Filing Dt: 10/04/1989	Reg #: <u>1638329</u>	Reg. Dt: 03/19/1991
2	Serial #: <u>75424464</u> Mark: YORK TRANSPORT	Fliing Dt: 01/27/1998	Reg #: 2218934	Reg. Di: 01/19/1999
13	Serial #: <u>25481481</u> Mark: SOTHEBY'S	Filing Dt; 05/68/1998	Reg #; 2228963	Reg. Dt: 03/02/1999
4	Serial #: 75481484 Mark: SOTHEBY'S	Filing Dt: 05/08/1998	Rep #: 2289991	Reg. Dt: 11/02/1999
5	Serial #: <u>75481485</u> Marks SOTHERY'S	Filing Dt: 05/08/1998	Reg #: 2386848	Reg. Dt: 09/19/2000
6	Serial #: <u>75481703</u> Mark: SOTHEBY'S	Filing Dt: 05/08/1998	Reg #: 2392557	Reg. Dt: 10/10/2000
7	Serial #: <u>75481704</u> Mark: SOTHEBY'S	Filing Dt: 05/08/1998	Reg #: 2228967	Reg. Dt: 03/02/1999
8	Serial #: 75481705 Mark: SOTHEBY'S	Filing Dt: 05/08/1998	Reg #: 2268714	Reg. Dt: 10/26/1999
9	Serial #: <u>75481706</u> Mark: SOTHEBY'S	Filing Dt: 05/08/1998	Reg \$1 <u>2386850</u>	Reg. Dt: 09/19/2000
10	Sertal #: <u>75482261</u> Mark: SOTHEBY'S	Filing Dt: 05/08/1998	Reg #: 2420413	Reg. Dt: 01/15/2001
11	Serial #: <u>75482262</u> Mark: SOTHEBY'S	Filing Dt: 05/08/1998	Reg #: 2228974	Reg. Dt: 03/02/1999
12	Serial #: <u>75482263</u> Mark: SOTHEBY'S	Filing Dt: 05/08/1998	Reg #: 2228975	Reg. Dt: 03/02/1999
13	Serial #: <u>75487351</u> Mark: SOTHEBY'S	Filing Dt: 05/11/1998	Reg #: 2386852	Reg. Dt: 09/19/2000
14	Serial #: <u>75482352</u> Mark: SOTHEBY'S	Filing Ot: 05/11/1998	Reg #: 2313265	Reg. Dt: 02/01/2000
15	Serial #: <u>75482356</u> Mark: SOTHEBY'S	Filing Dt: 05/11/1998	Reg #: 2228976	Reg. Dt: 03/02/1999
16	Serial #: 7 <u>5482357</u> Mark: SOTHEBY'S	Filing Dt: 05/11/1998	Reg #: 2386853	Reg. Dt: 09/19/2000
17	Serial #: <u>75494065</u> Mark: SOTHERY'S	Filing Dt: 06/01/1998	Reg #: 2308657	Reg. Dt: 01/18/2000
18	Serial #: 754940 <u>66</u> Wark: SOTHEBY'S	Filing Dt: 06/01/1998	Reg #: 2313336	Reg. Bt: 02/01/2000
19	Serial #: 75724436 Mark: SOTHEBYS	Filing Dt: 06/09/1999	Reg #: 2428011	Reg. Dt: 02/13/2001
20	Serial #: 76132180	Filing Dt: 09/20/2000	Reg #: 2577652	Reg. Dt: 06/11/2002

B-1

Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreements - SPTC, Inc.

	Mark: SOTHEBY'S			
21	Serial #: 77 <u>470623</u> Mark: MYSOTHEBYS	Filing Dt: 05/09/2008	Reg #: 3553604	Reg. Dt: 12/30/2008
22	Seriel #: <u>77615595</u> Mark: SOTHEBY'S PREFERRED	FHIng Dt: 11/17/2008	Reg #: <u>3845865</u>	Reg. Dt: 09/07/2010
23	Serial #: 77751928 Mario ICOLLECT EXCLUSIVELY (	Filing Dt: 06/04/2009 FOR SOTHEBY'S	Rog #: <u>3865345</u>	Reg. Dt: 10/19/2010
2.4	Serial #: <u>78689785</u> Mark: SOTHEBY'S	Filing Dt: 08/10/2005	Reg #: 3148164	Reg. Dt: 09/26/2006
25	Serial #: <u>78734606</u> Marik: S D	Filing Dt: 10/17/2005	Reg #: 3331601	Reg. Dtr 11/06/2007
26	Serial #: 85047454 Mark: BIDNOW	Filing Dt: 05/25/2010	Reg #: 4113189	Reg. Dt: 03/13/2012
27	Serial #: 85112386 Mark: CONVERSATIONS AT SOT	Filing Dt: 08/20/2010 HEBY'S	Reg #: 4051690	Reg. Dt: 11/08/2011
28	Serial #: <u>85199858</u> Mark: YOUR ART WORLD. SO	Filing Dt: 12/16/2010 DTHEBYS.COM	Reg	#: NONE Reg. Dt:
29	Serial #: 85443986 Mark: CONVERSATIONS WITH S	Filing Dt: 10/11/2011 OTHEBY'S	Reg #: 4160560	Reg. Dt; 05/19/2012
30	Serial #: <u>86120352</u> Mask: S 2	Filing Dt: 11/15/2013	Reg #: 4569794	Reg. Dt: 01/13/2015

## Security Interest recorded at Reel/Frame 5552/0926

1 4	Serial #: <u>86539813</u>	Filing Ot: 02/19/2015	Reg #: NONE		
∦^	Mark: SOTHEBY'S ART & HOME	,	May w: NOME	Reg. Dt:	
The state of the s					

**RECORDED: 09/21/2016**